

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMAZON.COM LLC AND AMAZON SERVICES LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION AND
FINANCE; ROBERT L. MEGNA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION AND FINANCE;
AND THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of New York**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDY M. MASTRO
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10116
(212) 351-4000

JULIAN W. POON
KAHN A. SCOLNICK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
SCOTT P. MARTIN
SCOTT G. STEWART
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S COMMERCE CLAUSE PRECEDENTS	10
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DUE PROCESS PRECEDENTS.....	18
III. THIS CASE RAISES CONCERNS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals of the State of New York (Mar. 28, 2013)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Supreme Court, Appellate Division, First Department of the State of New York (Nov. 4, 2010)	18a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Court of Appeals of the State of New York (May 5, 2009)	50a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the Supreme Court, New York County of the State of New York (Jan. 12, 2009)	51a
APPENDIX E: Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	24
<i>Camps Newfound / Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	24
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	11
<i>Felt & Tarrant Mfg. Co. v. Gallagher</i> , 306 U.S. 62 (1939).....	12, 16
<i>Gen. Trading Co. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 322 U.S. 335 (1944).....	16
<i>Hillside Dairy, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003).....	24
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	13
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941).....	12
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	11, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	2, 10, 18, 20
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	14

<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Revenue,</i> 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Vlandis v. Kline,</i> 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	19
<i>W. & Atl. R.R. v. Henderson,</i> 279 U.S. 639 (1929).....	10, 19, 22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 19
FEDERAL STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
STATE STATUTES	
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/2	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-52-117	24
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6203.....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-407	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 105-164.8.....	24
N.Y. Tax Law § 1101	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Tax Law § 1131	5
N.Y. Tax Law § 1145	6
N.Y. Tax Law § 1817	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-18-15	25
REGULATION	
20 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 20, § 526.15	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Economic Analysis, United States
Department of Commerce, *Widespread
Economic Growth in 2012*23

David Streitfeld, *New York Court Upholds
Sales Tax for Online Retailers*, N.Y. Times,
Mar. 29, 201325

United States Department of Commerce, U.S.
Census Bureau News Release (Aug. 15,
2013).....23, 24
